

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

RIPPLE LABS INC., BRADLEY
GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN
A. LARSEN,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-CV-10832 (AT) (SN)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S OMNIBUS MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF
DEFENDANTS' EXPERT WITNESSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. THE SEC IMPROPERLY SEEKS TO EXCLUDE TESTIMONY THAT GOES TO THE CORE ISSUES IN THIS CASE.....	1
A. Relevance of Affirmative Testimony	1
1. Contracts	3
2. Uses for XRP and the XRP Ledger.....	5
3. Other Legal Regimes and Economic Characteristics of XRP.....	6
B. Scope of Rebuttal Testimony.....	8
C. Expert Qualifications	10
II. THE SEC’S INDIVIDUAL <i>DAUBERT</i> MOTIONS SHOULD BE DENIED	12
A. Alan Schwartz.....	12
1. Schwartz’s Background and Opinions.....	12
2. The SEC’s Challenges to Schwartz’s Opinions Are Without Merit.....	13
B. Allen Ferrell.....	27
1. Ferrell’s Background and Opinions	27
2. Ferrell’s Factor Model Is Reliable and Admissible	28
3. Ferrell’s Consideration of Ripple’s XRP Distributions Was Relevant and Reliable.....	35
4. Ferrell’s ODL Opinion Is Relevant and Admissible.....	37
5. Ferrell’s Opinion That XRP Functions as Currency Is Relevant and Admissible	38
6. Ferrell’s Remaining Opinions Are Admissible.....	39
C. Daniel Fischel	45
1. Fischel’s Background and Opinions	45
2. Fischel’s First and Fourth Opinions Are Admissible.....	46
D. M. Laurentius Marais.....	57
1. Marais’s Background and Opinions.....	57
2. Marais’s Rebuttal Opinions Are Procedurally Proper, Reliable, and Consistent with His Supplemental Report	57

3.	Marais’s Supplemental Report Challenging ██████ Counterfactual Price Methodology Is Reliable.....	62
E.	Peter Easton	64
1.	Easton’s Background and Opinion	64
2.	Easton’s Testimony Concerning the Proper Accounting Treatment for Transactions Involving XRP Is Relevant and Reliable.....	64
3.	Easton’s Opinions Are Proper Rebuttal Testimony to Opinions Offered by ██████ and ██████	69
F.	Bradley Borden.....	73
1.	Borden’s Background and Opinion.....	73
2.	Borden’s Opinion Concerning the Proper Tax Classification of XRP Is Relevant	73
3.	Borden Is Well-Qualified.....	75
4.	Borden’s Methodology Is Reliable	75
G.	Carol Osler.....	77
1.	Osler’s Background and Opinions	77
2.	Osler Is Qualified.....	78
3.	Osler’s Opinions Are Relevant	79
4.	Osler’s Analysis Is Reliable.....	80
H.	Yesha Yadav	86
1.	Yadav’s Background and Opinions	86
2.	Yadav Does Not Offer Any Inadmissible Legal Conclusion.....	87
3.	Yadav’s “Opinion 3” Is Based on a Reliable Methodology, and the SEC’s Criticisms Are Issues of Weight, Not Admissibility	91
I.	Peter Adriaens.....	96
1.	Adriaens’s Background and Opinions	96
2.	The Opinions Expressed in Adriaens’s Report Are His Own.....	98
3.	Adriaens’s Opinions About the XRP Ledger’s Innovations and Ripple’s Business Model Are Relevant and Proper Expert Testimony.....	102
4.	Adriaens’s Use Case Opinion Reliably Applies His Expertise.....	104
5.	Adriaens’s Rebuttal Opinion Is Admissible.....	107

J.	Kristina Shampanier	109
1.	Shampanier’s Background and Opinions.....	109
2.	Shampanier’s Opinions Are Admissible.....	110
CONCLUSION	116

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	86
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 336 F.R.D. 5 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 21-954 (2d Cir.)	9, 20, 40, 47, 50, 52, 55, 59, 63, 70, 88, 114
<i>Amica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Willard</i> , 2009 WL 2982902 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 14, 2009).....	110
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	91
<i>Anderson v. Binance</i> , 2022 WL 976824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 22-972 (2d Cir.)	94
<i>Arista Recs. LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	100
<i>In re Arris Cable Modem Consumer Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	24
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. United States</i> , 603 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	68
<i>Assoc. Elec. Gas Ins. Servs. v. Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Grp., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5771166 (D. Conn. Oct. 24, 2013)	8, 44
<i>Bamert v. Pulte Home Corp.</i> , 445 F. App’x 256 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	45
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec.</i> , 2016 WL 4098385 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2016).....	42
<i>Beastie Boys v. Monster Energy Co.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	105
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003)	47, 88, 93
<i>Borgognoni v. City of Hattiesburg</i> , 2016 WL 6088593 (S.D. Miss. June 10, 2016)	42, 110
<i>Boykin v. W. Express, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 539423 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2015).....	81
<i>Broadspring, Inc. v. Congo, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4100615 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014).....	20

<i>Campbell ex rel. Campbell v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001).....	106
<i>Can't Live Without It, LLC v. ETS Express, Inc.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	18
<i>Capri Sun GmbH v. Am. Beverage Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 976270 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022)	20, 89, 113, 114
<i>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	45
<i>Cedar Petrochemicals, Inc. v. Dongbu Hannog Chem. Co.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	103
<i>CFTC v. Moncada</i> , 2014 WL 2945793 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014)	56
<i>CFTC v. Wilson</i> , 2016 WL 7229056 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016).....	55
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n, v. U.S. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2022 WL 814074 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2022)	55, 89, 105
<i>Choi v. Tower Research Cap. LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 10 (2d Cir. 2021)	52
<i>CIT Grp./Bus. Credit, Inc. v. Graco Fishing & Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22
<i>Clarke v. Dutton Harris & Co.</i> , 2022 WL 717611 (D. Nev. Mar. 10, 2022)	75
<i>Clayton v. Katz</i> , 2015 WL 1500248 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)	10
<i>Coquina Invs. v. Rothstein</i> , 2011 WL 4949191 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2011).....	48, 69
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	91
<i>Counts v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2078023 (E.D. Mich. June 9, 2022).....	59
<i>Crowley v. Chait</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.N.J. 2004)	99
<i>Cumberland Packing Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	111
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	65, 91, 93

<i>In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 199274 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2022).....	103
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	95
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 321 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	55
<i>Dollar Rent A Car Sys., Inc. v. P.R.P. Enters., Inc.</i> , 242 F. App'x 584 (10th Cir. 2007)	49
<i>DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1515231 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2019).....	33
<i>Edmondson v. RCI Hosp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1503452 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2020)	111
<i>EEOC v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5796890 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2016)	33
<i>In re Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 421135 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2022).....	88
<i>F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trs.</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Fiataruolo v. United States</i> , 8 F.3d 930 (2d Cir. 1993)	50, 51, 87, 89
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4251229 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2020).....	23
<i>Fortune Soc'y v. Sandcastle Towers Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	36
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23, 75
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....	4, 39
<i>Genon Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Stone & Webster, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1372150 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2012).....	20
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	4, 7, 65, 73, 103
<i>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Right Spinal Clinic, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2122655 (M.D. Fla. June 14, 2022).....	99, 102
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Guess?, Inc.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011).....	111
<i>Gussack Realty Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36, 79, 80

<i>GWTP Invs., L.P. v. SES Americom, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 7630459 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2007).....	102
<i>Harris v. Koenig</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2011).....	2, 16
<i>Hatala v. Port Auth. of NY & NJ</i> , 2017 WL 9832293 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2017).....	23
<i>HBC Ventures, LLC v. Holt MD Consulting, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4483625 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 27, 2012).....	21
<i>Henkel v. Wagner</i> , 2016 WL 1271062 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016).....	55, 60
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	52
<i>i4i Ltd. P’ship v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	18, 81
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979).....	41, 65, 68
<i>Isom v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1052030 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2002).....	98
<i>Joffe v. King & Spalding LLP</i> , 2019 WL 4673554 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2019).....	55
<i>In re Joint E&S Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 52 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1995).....	84
<i>Keystone Mfg. Co. v. Jaccard Corp.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 543 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	98
<i>Kortright Cap. Partners LP v. Investcorp Inv. Advisers Ltd.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	23
<i>Kristensen ex rel. Kristensen v. Spotnitz</i> , 2011 WL 4380893 (W.D. Va. Sept. 21, 2011).....	112
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137.....	54, 82
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	41
<i>Legier & Materne v. Great Plains Software, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2037346 (E.D. La. Aug. 3, 2005).....	102
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Laureate Realty Servs., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2265199 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 6, 2007).....	99
<i>Lion Oil Trading & Transp., Inc. v. Statoil Mktg. & Trading (US) Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 855876 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2011).....	10, 11, 64, 79, 115

<i>Longoria v. Million Dollar Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 791505 (D. Colo. Mar. 2, 2021)	111, 112, 113
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. Sunny Merch. Corp.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20, 21, 106
<i>Luitpold Pharms., Inc. v. Ed. Geistlich Sohne A.G. Fur Chemische Industrie</i> , 2015 WL 5459662 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2015).....	49, 63, 69, 72
<i>Luizzi v. Pro Transp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1655567 (E.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011)	23
<i>Lyman v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	33
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Albemarle Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 9711337 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2007)	50
<i>Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	30, 84, 102
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	7, 17, 38, 65, 66, 68, 73
<i>Maritan v. Birmingham Props.</i> , 875 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Marvel Characters Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Marx & Co. v. Diners' Club, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Mason Capital, Ltd. v. Kaman Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2850083 (D. Conn. Oct. 31, 2005)	23
<i>McCulloch v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10, 75, 79, 115
<i>Media Glow Digit., LLC v. Panasonic Corp. of N. Am.</i> , 2019 WL 1055527 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2019).....	93
<i>Medidata Sols., Inc. v. Veeva Sys., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 576089 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2022).....	40, 60
<i>Medisim Ltd. v. BestMed LLC</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	76
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.:</i> 2008 WL 1971538 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2008)	50, 87
643 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	40
<i>Miller v. Holzmann</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2008).....	82, 83

<i>In re Mirena IUD Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	82, 83, 90, 92
<i>Monroe Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. S. Co.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 370 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	33
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	86
<i>In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2403727 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2021)	93
<i>Olin Corp. v. Lamorak Ins. Co.:</i> 332 F. Supp. 3d 818 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	20
2018 WL 1901634 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2018).....	2, 16, 41, 67
<i>Outley v. City of N.Y.</i> , 837 F.2d 587 (2d Cir.1988).....	9
<i>Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	99
<i>Pandora Jewelers 1995, Inc. v. Pandora Jewelry, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2295269 (S.D. Fla. June 8, 2011).....	60
<i>Park Yield LLC v. Brown</i> , 2019 WL 6684127 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2019)	17
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016).....	2, 41
<i>Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 5770871 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2021)	62
<i>Plumbers’ Union Loc. No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	91
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 171 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	34
<i>Reach Music Publ’g, Inc. v. Warner Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	38
<i>Reed Constr. Data Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	94, 114
<i>Restivo v. Hesseman</i> , 846 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2017).....	93
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	115
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	90

<i>RMED Int’l, Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 310352 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2000)	31
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....	68
<i>Rosario v. City of New York</i> , 2021 WL 1930293 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2021)	18, 80, 81
<i>Scentsational Techs., LLC v. Pepsi, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1889763 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2018).....	115
<i>Schneider ex rel. Est. of Schneider v. Fried</i> , 320 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2003).....	79
<i>Sci. Components Corp. v. Sirenza Microdevices, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4911440 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2008).....	8, 43-44, 70, 72
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 33 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	20, 46, 47, 48, 55, 58
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 628 (D. Conn. 2018).....	95
<i>SEC v. C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	7, 17, 103
<i>SEC v. Das</i> , 2011 WL 4375787 (D. Neb. Sept. 20, 2011)	21
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004).....	3
<i>SEC v. Tourre</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	52
<i>SEC v. U.S. Env’t, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31323832 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2002)	51
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	3, 4, 16, 19, 50, 65, 113
<i>Sentinel Ins. Co. v. VLM Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4513595 (E.D. Va. Oct. 1, 2021).....	24
<i>Silverstein v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	53
<i>Sitts v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3467993 (D. Vt. June 24, 2020)	22
<i>Skydive Ariz., Inc. v. Quattrocchi</i> , 2009 WL 2515616 (D. Ariz. Aug. 13, 2009).....	83
<i>SOHC, Inc. v. Zentis Food Sols. N. Am., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6603951 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2014).....	39

<i>SourceOne Dental, Inc. v. Patterson Cos.</i> , 2018 WL 2172667 (E.D.N.Y. May 10, 2018)	82, 83
<i>In re Specialist & Other Vessel Owner Limitation Actions</i> , 2020 WL 8665287 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2020)	9
<i>Stackhouse v. Toyota Motor Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3377409 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2010).....	91
<i>Stagl v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10, 115
<i>StoneEagle Servs., Inc. v. Pay-Plus Sols., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3824170 (M.D. Fla. June 19, 2015).....	99
<i>Sunbeam Prods., Inc. v. Homedics, Inc.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 873 (W.D. Wis. 2009)	102
<i>TC Sys. Inc. v. Town of Colonie</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 171 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	70
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	41
<i>In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5849142 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020).....	84, 89
<i>Ticketmaster Corp. v. Tickets.Com, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 25781900 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2003)	82
<i>Tolbert v. Queens Coll.</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37, 80
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. PHL Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	102
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	105
<i>United States v. Asare</i> , 2019 WL 5693477 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2019).....	103
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21, 51, 87
<i>United States v. Coyle</i> , 1993 WL 378332 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1993).....	53
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 42 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1994)	21, 50, 89
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 2018 WL 1115778 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2018).....	65

<i>United States v. Lumpkin</i> , 192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1999).....	87
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 2022 WL 101911 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2022)	103-04
<i>United States v. Romano</i> , 794 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2015).....	92
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 928 F.2d 1289 (2d Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988).....	52
<i>United States v. Univar USA Inc.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (Ct. Int’l Trade Mar. 2, 2018).....	82
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 6675117 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2012).....	31
<i>Vysyaraju v. Mgmt. Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4437236 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2013).....	64
<i>Wechsler v. Hunt Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	107
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. WhenU.com, Inc.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	111, 114
<i>WH Smith Hotel Servs., Inc. v. Wendy’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Willow Bend Ventures, LLC v. Van Hook</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 808 (E.D. La. 2020).....	76
<i>Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>In re Zimmer M/L Taper Hip Prosthesis Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1405185 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2021).....	9
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	55

STATUTES

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	13, 14, 39, 68, 87
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	87
§ 19(b)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 77s(b)(B)	68
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	39
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	39
15 U.S.C. § 7218(c)	68

RULES AND REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 230.152	19
31 C.F.R. § 1010.100(ff)(8)(ii).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 26	69, 70, 71, 98, 106, 107
advisory committee’s note to 2010 amendment	98
Rule 26(a)(2)(B).....	98, 103, 106
Rule 26(a)(2)(C)(ii).....	70
Rule 26(a)(2)(D)(ii)	46, 69
Rule 26(b)(4)(B)	99
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 401	18
Rule 401(a).....	19, 38
Rule 702	2, 30
advisory committee’s notes to 1972 proposed rules	92
advisory committee’s note to 2000 amendments.....	30, 81
Rule 703	97, 107
Rule 704 advisory committee’s note to 1972 proposed rules	52, 88
Rule 704(a).....	51, 88
Rule 1006	20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933).....	17-18
Testimony Concerning the Roles of the SEC and the FASB in Establishing GAAP by Robert K. Herdman Chief Accountant, SEC, Before the House Subcomm. on Capital Markets, Insurance, and Gov’t Sponsored Enterprises of the Comm. on Financial Services, 2002 WL 1046983 (May 14, 2002), https://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/051402tsrkh.htm	68-69

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

P. Munter, SEC Acting Chief Accountant, Statement on OCA’s Continued Focus on High Quality Financial Reporting in a Complex Environment (Dec. 6, 2021), https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/munter-oca-2021-12-06	69
Proposed Interpretation, Retail Commodity Transactions Involving Virtual Currency, 82 Fed. Reg. 60,335 (Dec. 20, 2017)	6

SEC, <i>Policy Statement: Reaffirming the Status of the FASB as a Designated Private-Sector Standard Setter</i> , SEC Rel. Nos. 33-8221; 34-47743; IC-26028; FR-70 (last modified Apr. 25, 2003), https://www.sec.gov/rules/policy/33-8221.htm	66
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	59, 112
J. Armstrong, <i>Principles of Forecasting: A Handbook for Researchers and Practitioners</i> (2001).....	35
J. Armstrong & F. Collopy, <i>Error Measures for Generalizing About Forecasting Methods: Empirical Comparisons</i> , 8 Int’l J. Forecasting 69 (1992)	35
L. Bebchuk, A. Cohen & A. Ferrell, <i>What Matters in Corporate Governance?</i> , 22 Rev. Fin. Stud. 783 (2009).....	31, 32
L. Bebchuk, A. Cohen & C. Wang, <i>Learning and the Disappearing Association Between Governance and Returns</i> , 108 J. Fin. Econ. 323 (2013)	32, 43
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	68
Blockchain Council, <i>What is Decentralization in Blockchain?</i> , https://www.blockchain-council.org/blockchain/what-is-decentralization-in-blockchain/	100
Brief for the SEC, <i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946) (No. 843), 1946 WL 50582 (Apr. 17, 1946)	4
D. Chicco, M. Warrens & G. Jurman, <i>The Coefficient of Determination R-Squared Is More Informative Than SMAPE, MAE, MAPE, MSE and RMSE in Regression Analysis Evaluation</i> , Peer J. Computer Science, July 2021.....	34
Compl., <i>CFTC v. Gelfman Blueprint, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-07181, ECF No. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2017)	6
Compl., <i>CFTC v. Gemini Tr. Co.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-04563, ECF No. 1 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2022).....	6
A. Datta, <i>18733: Applied Cryptography</i> , Spring 2017, https://course.ece.cmu.edu/~ece733/lectures/22-bitcoin.pdf	101
S. Diamond, <i>Reference Guide on Survey Research</i> , in Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011)	111
A. Ferrell & A. Saha, <i>The Loss Causation Requirement for Rule 10b-5 Causes of Action: The Implication of Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 163 (2007).....	42

D. Fischel:

<i>Efficient Capital Markets, The Crash, and the Fraud on the Market Theory</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 907 (1989)	45
<i>Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities</i> , 38 Bus. Lawyer 1 (1982)	45
P. Gompers, J. Ishii & A. Metrick, <i>Corporate Governance and Equity Prices</i> , 118 Q. J. Econ. 107 (2003)	32
C. Harvey, Y. Liu & H. Zhu, . . . <i>and the Cross-Section of Expected Returns</i> , 29 Rev. Fin. Stud. 5 (2016)	31
R. Hemaltha, D. Akila, D. Balaganesh & A. Paul, <i>The Internet of Medical Things (IoMT): Healthcare Transformation Sec.</i> (2022), https://www.google.com/books/edition/The_Internet_of_Medical_Things_IoMT/ crZeEAAAQBAJ?hl=en&gbpv=1	100
P. Kennedy, <i>A Guide to Econometrics</i> (5th ed. 2003)	34
Y. Liu & A. Tsyvinski, <i>Risks and Returns of Cryptocurrency</i> , 34 Rev. Fin. Stud. 2689 (2021)	31
1 <i>McCormick on Evid.</i> (8th ed.)	18
<i>New Century Dictionary</i> (1933)	39
<i>Oxford English Dictionary: A New English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> (1933)	39
Ripple, <i>University Blockchain Research Initiative</i> , https://ubri.ripple.com/	96
D. Rubinfeld, <i>Reference Guide on Multiple Regression in Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2000)	33, 34
<i>Webster's II New College Dictionary</i> (1999)	59, 112
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	112
Wikipedia, <i>Bitcoin network</i> , https://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Bitcoin_network&oldid=1046993712	101
C. Willmott & K. Matsuura, <i>Advantages of the Mean Absolute Error (MAE) Over the Root Mean Square Error (RMSE) in Assessing Average Model Performance</i> , 30 Climate Rsch. 79 (2005)	35
